





## **Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board**

5 June 2014

Scott Flake
Sacramento Municipal Utility District
P.O. Box 15830
6201 S Street
Sacramento, CA 95852-0803

CURO AD

Duane A. Nelson U.S. Department of Agriculture Forest Service 4260 Eight Mile Road Camino, CA 95709

RESCISSION OF COVERAGE UNDER WATER QUALITY ORDER 2003-0003-DWQ, STATEWIDE GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGES TO LAND WITH A LOW THREAT TO WATER QUALITY, SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, IOWA HILL PUMPED STORAGE CORE DRILLING PROJECT, EL DORADO COUNTY

On 31 December 2013, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board issued a Notice of Applicability granting coverage under the State Water Resources Control Board's *Statewide General Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges to Land with a Low Threat to Water Quality* (Order 2003-003-DWQ) to the Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD). The Notice of Applicability was for the temporary discharge of recovered groundwater from the Iowa Hill Pumped Storage Core Drilling Project. SMUD was issued General Order No. 2003-0003-DWQ-0052.

Your Notice of Termination submitted on 16 May 2014 states that the discharge phase of the project has been completed and you wish to terminate coverage under the General WDRs. Based on that information, coverage under Order 2003-0003-DWQ is hereby rescinded.

If you have questions, please contact Lani Andam at (916) 464-4723 or by email at landam@waterboards.ca.gov.

∝√PÁMELA C. ČREEDŐ Executive Officer

cc:

WDR Program Manager, Division of Water Quality, State Water Board, Sacramento El Dorado County Environmental Health Department, Placerville

Clint Schelbert, SMUD, Sacramento Suzette Villanueva, SMUD, Sacramento